
i

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

CABINET AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Cheshire (Chairman)

Councillors Wilson, Briggs, Fairhurst, Guest and Weeks

Meeting: Cabinet

Date: Wednesday 7 October 2015 

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Newlease Room - Public Service Plaza

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

29 September 2015

Contact Officer: Penny Milne 02392446234
Email:  penny.milne@havant.gov.uk

Page
PART 1 (Items open for public attendance)

1 Apologies for Absence  

To receive and record any apologies for absence.
 

2 Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 2 September 
2015. 

1 - 4

3 Matters Arising  

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


ii

4 Declarations of Interests  

To receive and record any declarations of interest.
 

5 Chairman's Report  

6 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.  

To note the following minutes of meetings and delegated decisions:

(a) Delegated Decision: Service Level Agreement with Hampshire 
Biodiversity Information Centre;

(b) Delegated Decision: Response to draft planning documents 
relating to minerals and waste safeguarding and oil and gas 
development;

(c) Delegated Decision:  Proposed Traffic Regulation Order 
(Various Roads) Ver.2; and

(d) Minutes of the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee 
meeting held on 14 September 2015.

 

5 - 24

7 Appointments to Local Plan Panel  25 - 26

8 Recommendations from the Scrutiny Board  

8a  Tourism in the Borough  27 - 48

8b  Mail Services and Document Management System  49 - 52

8c  Review of CIL Spending Allocations  53 - 56

Leader of the Council and Cabinet Lead for Corporate 
Strategy, Finance, Partnerships

9 Budget Outturn Report  57 - 70

Cabinet Lead for Planning and Built Environment

10 Enforcement Plan  71 - 96

11 Councillor Competency Framework  97 - 118

PART 2 (Confidential items - closed to the public)

12 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The Cabinet is asked to consider whether to pass a resolution 
excluding the public from the meeting during consideration of any of 



iii

the items on the agenda.  If members wish to do so then this could be 
achieved by passing the following resolution.  Members are not 
required to pass the resolution but the Solicitor to the Council 
recommends this as to the item set out below.

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the item headed and numbered as below because:

(a) it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members 
of the public were present during that item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information of the descriptions 
specified in paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 shown against 
the heading in question; and

(b) in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

Item 13 – Delivering Differently – Future Service Delivery of 
Operational Services – Outline Business case for JVC (paragraph 
3)

Item 14 – Land at Horndean Road, Emsworth (paragraph 3) 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Lead for Environment and 
Neighbourhood Quality

13 Delivering Differently - Future Service Delivery of Operational 
Services - Outline Business Case for JVC  

119 - 230

Cabinet Lead for Planning and Built Environment

14 Land at Horndean Road, Emsworth  231 - 262



iv

 GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO

No Smoking Policy

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets. 

Parking

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza.

http://www.havant.gov.uk/


v

Public 
Service 
Plaza





1
 CABINET

2 September 2015

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 September 2015

Present 

Councillor Cheshire (Chairman)

Councillors Wilson, Briggs, Fairhurst, Guest and Weeks

170 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

171 Minutes 

The minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 13 and 31 July 2015 were 
agreed as a correct record.

172 Matters Arising 

There were no matters the Chairman wished to report.

173 Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present.

174 Chairman's Report 

The Chairman reported that, together with the Chief Executive, he had 
attended a very recent meeting of the Leaders of all the partner authorities 
involved in the proposed Hampshire Combined Authority and gave an 
update on the discussion at that meeting.

175 Deputations 

The Cabinet noted that a deputation request had been received from Mr D 
R Holmes, to be heard under item 179.

176 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc. 



2
 CABINET

2 September 2015

RESOLVED that the following delegated decisions  and minutes of 
meetings be noted:

(1) Response to Draft Planning Documents Relating to Minerals and Waste 
Safeguarding and Oil and Gas Development;

(2) Havant Town Centre – Proposed Traffic Regulation Order;

(3) Traffic Regulation Order – Little Hackets, Billy’s Copse and Fulflood 
Road; and

(4) Service Level Agreement with Hampshire Biodiversity Information 
Centre.

177 Recommendations from the Scrutiny Board 

There were no recommendations from the Scrutiny Board.

178 Hampshire and Isle of Wight Devolution Deal 

The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive and Executive Director 
providing an update on the work across Hampshire and the Isle of Wight 
regarding the possible devolution of powers to local areas from Government.

The Leader reminded all those present that a briefing would held immediately 
following the Cabinet meeting to apprise all Councillors of the current position 
prior to consideration of the matter at an extraordinary Council meeting.

RECOMMENDED that the Council 

(1) agrees to delegate to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader, authority to decide the extent of the commitment of this Council 
to the detailed Hampshire and Isle of Wight Devolution proposal 
scheduled to be sent to the Government on 4th September 2015, this 
delegation to take effect up to and including 4 September; and

(2) notes the appointment by the Cabinet of a Combined Authorities 
Working Group, consisting of  Councillors Narinder Bains, Gary Hughes 
and Tim Pike, to work with the Leader and Cabinet in taking forward the 
proposal for a Hampshire Combined Authority. 

179 Langstone Area, Havant, Experimental Traffic Regulation Order 



3

Cabinet (2.9.15)

Councillor Briggs presented a report to Cabinet setting out objections and 
representations following the advertising of an Experimental Traffic 
Regulation Order (ETRO) in Langstone, Havant, and seeking to make the 
ETRO permanent.

At the invitation of the Cabinet, Mr D R Holmes gave a deputation, referring 
to incidents that had caused damage to property adjacent to the turning 
circle in Langstone Avenue and seeking an amendment to the ETRO to 
install double yellow lines in the turning circle and relocate the associated 
two car parking spaces.  A written representation from Mr Holmes in support 
of his deputation was also circulated for Cabinet members’ attention.

Whilst sympathetic to the particular views expressed by Mr Holmes, Cabinet 
members noted that comprehensive consultations with local residents and 
Ward Councillors, including two separate consultation phases and a 
dedicated workshop, had been held over an extended period of time and 
that every effort had been made to respond positively to the wide-ranging 
comments received.   Cabinet members were satisfied that the current 
proposal was supported by the majority of local residents and that, on that 
basis, the ETRO should be made permanent.

At the conclusion of the debate the Leader thanked all the officers involved 
in taking forward this complex piece of work.  The Leader also took the 
opportunity, on behalf of the Cabinet, to thank Mr Oli Seebohm for his 
outstanding contribution to the Council in recent years as Senior Traffic 
Engineer and wished him well in his future employment.

RESOLVED that the two phases of the ETRO be made permanent.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.55 pm

……………………..

Chairman





Havant Borough  Council
Record of Decision

Non Key Decision

1. TITLE: Service Level Agreement with Hampshire Biodiversity Information Centre

2. PURPOSE OF DECISION

Scheme of Delegation to Portfolio Holders paragraph 6 – power to authorise officers 
to enter into agreements and arrangements with other local authorities, other public 
sector bod
[...]
public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ 
within paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

      (TAKE IN EXEMPT REPORT OF THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR)

In the absence of the Engineer and Surveyor and Deputy, the Clerk and 
Treasurer submitted the report.    In response to questions from members the 
Treasurer advised on tenders received for the refurbishment of the South 
Chapel project and the methodology and criteria used to assess those 
tenders.  Officers noted the views of members regarding the future application 
of criteria to ensure that ‘undue emphasis or weighting’ was not given to one 
particular element of a tender. 

RESOLVED that the report be received and noted.



4

660 Date of Next Meeting

RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Joint Committee will be at 2pm 
on Monday 14 December 2015 in the Civic Offices, Portsmouth, and that 
if possible the meeting on 14 March 2016 be held at Havant.                   
                    

The meeting concluded at 2.26 pm

Chairman

JH/me
15 September 2015
1060914m.doc



NON EXEMPT

             
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Cabinet 7 October 2015

Appointments to Local Plan Panel 
Report by the Democratic Services Assistant

FOR DECISION

Cabinet Lead: David Guest 

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To propose extending the membership of the Local Plan Panel to include 
Development Management Committee (DMC) Standing Deputies and the 
members of the Economy and Planning Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel, 
as well as full members of the DMC.

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 That membership of the Local Plan Panel be extended to include all members of 
the Development Management Committee, DMC Standing Deputies and 
members of the Economy and Planning Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel.

3.0 Summary

3.1 The Local Plan Panel agreed at its last meeting that it would be beneficial to 
increase the membership of the Panel. It was decided that the best way to do this 
would be to include DMC Standing Deputies and the members of the Economy 
and Planning Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel, as well as full members of 
the DMC.

3.2 The Local Plan Panel advise on the Havant Borough Local Plan and other 
planning issues. It was felt that members involved directly with planning issues 
would be most suited to serving on the Local Plan Panel.

4.0 Implications 

4.1 Resources:

The Local Plan Panel has been scheduled for times that do not impact the 
workload of the lead officers. 

4.2 Legal:



NON EXEMPT

There are none.

4.3 Strategy:

Increasing membership of the Local Plan Panel acts to involve more members in 
the development of the Local Plan. This increase public service excellence by 
helping to create a more robust plan and allows for members to develop their 
knowledge of planning issues.

4.4 Risks: 

There are none.

Contact Officer: Jack Caine
Job Title: Democratic Service Assistant
Telephone: 446234
E-Mail: jack.caine@havant.gov.uk



HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Cabinet

Tourism in the Borough

Report by: Economy and Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development  Panel   

Portfolio: Councillor Yvonne Weeks, Councillor David Guest

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To present the recommendations being made in connection with the Economy 
and Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel’s review of tourism in 
the borough.

2.0 Recommendation 

The Scrutiny Board recommends to the Cabinet that:

2.1 There needs to be increased coordination between the Public Service Plaza and 
Beachlands regarding tourist information to ensure visitors to the borough can 
access relevant information year round;

2.2 Progress continues to be made on raising the profile of the boroughs attractions 
online;

2.3 An investigation in to introducing the slogan “Havant: Where the Downs Meet the 
Sea” online and on road signs leading into the borough be conducted to help 
create a unique brand;

2.4 The need to develop tourism links with Chichester District Council and West 
Sussex County Council; 

2.5 Investigate the possibility of introducing a Tourism Marketing Strategy for the 
borough; and

2.6 This should be an on-going piece of work with another review in two years time 
to assess whether the current and proposed tourism initiatives have been 
successful.



3.0 Summary 

3.1 The Panel reviewed the role Havant Borough Council (HBC) plays in promoting 
tourism throughout the borough and investigated any possible opportunities to 
improve this function. 

4.0 Current Situation

Benefits of Tourism to the Borough 

4.1 Tourism plays an important role in ensuring the borough is a prosperous, 
successful and attractive place for people to work and visit. The most recent 
tourism economic impact report from Tourism South East highlighted the various 
benefits tourism brings to the borough. These included:

 Total value of tourism to the borough (visitor spend) - £182 million per 
annum;

 Jobs supported by tourism – 4,265 (this is 11% of employment in the 
borough);

 Number of day visitors – 2.7 million (these visits lasted longer than 3 hours 
and were taken on an irregular basis, up by 4% in 2012); and

 
 Number of staying visitors – 312,000 (this has seen a decline since 2012)

Key Tourist Assets 

4.2 The borough has a variety of areas and activities which are key to bringing 
tourism into the area, these include:

 Watersports on Hayling island;
 Emsworth food offer;
 Coastal and countryside walking;
 Blue Flag beaches; and
 Traditional family holidays

Appendix A provides a list of available leaflets for visitor attractions, walks etc.

Support Havant Borough Council Provides to Tourism

4.3 HBC offers a wide range of support to help promote tourism in the borough. 
Appendix B provides an example of the various events which HBC helps support 
and promote.  There is a visitor information centre on Hayling Island which has a 
wide range of services availab
[...]
ls that social media can play an important 
role in attracting younger people in to the borough. Our interviews revealed that 
on Hayling Island the majority of people using leaflets to obtain information were 
senior citizens. This needs to be maintained in order to continue to attract this 
demographic, however more possibly needs to be done to attract the younger 
demographic in to the area with social media playing an important role in this. 

5.4 Another aspect of social media which could be explored is whether it would be 
feasible to develop a Havant App. An App is a programme that users can access 
on their mobile phones or tablet computers. An example of what a Havant App 
could potentially do is provide information on local businesses, give directions to 
the nearest restaurants, highlight local attractions and so on. The Panel is not 
sure what the financial implications of this would be but the feasibility of it should 
be examined.

The Havant Brand

5.5 The Panel feels that creating a Havant brand would be useful in distinguishing 
the borough from other areas on the south coast and help draw in visitors. 
Havant is situated in an excellent location with good travel links. With a beautiful 
coast line and the South Downs National Park situated just north of the borough 
there is an opportunity for Havant to market itself as a central hub which visitors 
could use as a base to visit local attractions. A slogan such as “Havant – Where 
the Downs Meet the Sea” could provide a unique selling point for the borough 
and this could be featured online and possibly on signs welcoming motorists into 
the borough. An opportunity to develop such a brand needs investigating.

An On-Going Piece of Work

5.6 This review of tourism in the borough is just an initial examination into how we 
can boost the number of tourists visiting the area. This should be an on-going 
piece of work and the Panel recommends that this is revisited by the Panel in two 
years time to see if any initiatives detailed above have worked and whether 
visitor numbers to the borough have actually increased or decreased.

6.0 Conclusions

6.1 There needs to be increased coordination between the Public Service Plaza and 
Beachlands regarding tourist information to ensure visitors to the borough can 
access relevant information year round.

6.2 Progress continues to be made on raising the profile of the boroughs attractions 
online. 



6.3 An investigation into introducing the slogan “Havant: Where the Downs Meet the 
Sea” online and on road signs leading into the borough be conducted, to help 
create a unique brand.

6.4 This should be an on-going piece of work with another review in two years time 
to assess whether the current and proposed tourism initiatives have been 
successful.

7.0 Implications 

Resources: 

7.1 There are many options mentioned for investigation e.g. notice board, road signs, 
websites in the report but none have any actual Financial implications at this 
stage.

Legal:

7.2 There are no direct legal implications for this report.

Strategy: 

7.3 Ensuring there is a thriving tourist sector in the borough helps the council achieve 
its vision in the Corporate Strategy “..that the communities of South and East 
Hampshire will be increasingly prosperous, vibrant and active”.

Risks: 

7.4 If the recommendations are not implemented there is a risk that an opportunity to 
boost the economy of the borough could be lost.

Communications:

7.5 The recommendations of the review would be communicated online and via road 
signs.

For the Community:

7.6 Improved new ways to attract tourism will engage the business community and 
result in a boost to the borough’s economy.

Integrated impact assessment

7.7 The Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) has been completed and concluded the 
following: the recommendations of this report will have a positive impact on the 
vitality and wellbeing of this borough.

8.0 Consultation 

8.1 The Panel undertoo
[...]
ore available to our customer service officers and 
to the customer directly through their own personal account.

6.0 Consultation 

6.1 The Panel interviewed the Corporate Support Manager and the IT partnership 
Manager as part of their investigations.

Agreed and signed off by:

Relevant Executive Head: 10 July 2015
Finance: 25 June 2015
Legal: 19 June 2015

Contact Officer: Tristan Fieldsend
Job Title: Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 023 9244 6233
E-Mail: tristan.fieldsend@havant.gov.uk





NON EXEMPT

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

REVIEW OF CIL SPENDING ALLOCATIONS
Report by the Planning and Built Environment 
Panel

Planning and Built Environment Quality Cabinet Lead 

Key Decision: NA

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 For the Planning and Built Environment Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel 
to have an input into the Allocation of CIL Funds by investigating and scrutinising the 
two agreed proposals from Cabinet and Council, being the Havant Footbridge and Harts 
Farm Way/Solent Road traffic management system. 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 That the Cabinet notes the Panel’s findings on the allocation of CIL funds..

3.0 Summary 

3.1 Since change in legislation, the borough no longer collects S106 funding from 
new developments within the area; instead Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is now 
applied to new developments and is collectable upon the commencement of 
development.

3.2 The CIL fund is designed to be used to improve infrastructure of the Borough to 
benefit the community. This extends to roads, traffic management, public thoroughfares 
and Council owned property. The purpose of spending CIL is to benefit the community 
and support the infrastructure of the borough to fall in line with the corporate strategy 
and make the borough more prosperous.

3.3 CIL briefings were held for members to keep them up to date with the progress of 
CIL legislation and, members were asked to provide a list of projects within the borough 
that they felt were m
[...]


             

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Cabinet 30 September 2015

ENFORCEMENT PLAN

Report by: Andrew Biltcliffe

   

FOR DECISION

Portfolio: Councillor Guest

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 The need for an Enforcement Plan has been identified by The Executive 
Manager Planning Services, Development Manager and Planning Enforcement 
Officers; to enable a clear framework and a consistent approach to dealing with 
all planning enforcement cases across the borough. 

1.2 A draft Enforcement Plan that had been considered by the Joint Executive 
Board and Cabinet Briefing was subject to public consultation for a five week 
period from 10 July until 14 August 2015. No representations were made on the 
draft Enforcement Plan. The opportunity has been taken to tighten up the 
timescales in the Enforcement Plan and clarify some points. The final 
Enforcement Plan is now proposed for the formal adoption process to become 
Council policy. 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 That the Enforcement Plan is considered by Cabinet and recommended to 
Council for formal adoption.

3.0 Summary 

3.1 The integrity of the planning process as a whole depends on the Council’s 
readiness to take effective enforcement action when it is appropriate. Fair and 
effective planning enforcement is therefore important to protect the quality of life 
for the people who live and work in Havant and the quality of the Borough’s built 
and natural environment.



3.2 Havant’s Planning Service receives around 300-350 planning enforcement 
allegations a year. Whilst the type of alleged breaches of planning control and 
their frequency can vary the vast majority of alleged breaches of planning 
control concern the erection of buildings or structures, change of use of 
buildings and land, running businesses from home and breaches of conditions 
imposed on planning permissions. The legislation around when planning 
permission is required can be complex and anyone contemplating building 
works or us
[...]
enforcement-overview/
http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/




NON EXEMPT

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET 7 October 2015

Councillor Competency Framework
Report by Caroline Tickner (Service Manager, HR)

FOR DECISION

Portfolio: Councillor Wilson and Councillor Branson

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides Cabinet with an overview of the Councillor Competency 
Framework which has been adapted from the LGA Political Skills Framework for 
use in the Council.  

1.2 This framework has been developed to describe the key Councillor behaviours 
which will improve organisational performance and enhance the performance of 
Councillors in their roles.  

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 That Cabinet recommends to full Council that it approves the implementation of 
the competency framework. This will ensure there is a clear understanding of 
what is expected of Councillors in their role. 

3.0 Summary 

3.1 There have been many changes to local government over the past few years and 
these changes are set to continue. The Council recognises that it will be judged 
on how it responds to these changes and how effectively it delivers its services. 

3.2 Against this background, the Council has identified Councillor development and 
training as a key priority to enable Councillors to maximise their ability and 
capacity in a modern political structure. 

3.3 Competencies are defined as the behaviours which leaders need to have or 
acquire to perform well at work. Competencies therefore describe the behaviours 
that lie behind competent performance.  A competency framework is a structure 
that sets out and defines each individual competency.

3.4 This paper provides Cabinet with an overview of the Councillor Competency 
Framework which has been adapted from the LGA Political Skills Framework tool 
kit. Please see Appendix A for further detail.



NON EXEMPT

4.0 Subject of Report 

4.1 The political landscape is more complex than ever before and it is vital th
[...]
Services and Document Management System
	8c Review of CIL Spending Allocations
	9 Budget Outturn Report
	Appendix A Final
	Appendix B Final
	Appendix C Final
	Appendix D Final

	10 Enforcement Plan
	Appendix A - Planning Enforcement Plan

	11 Councillor Competency Framework
	Councillor Competency Framework Appx A

	13 Delivering Differently - Future Service Delivery of Operational Services - Outline Business Case for JVC
	Appendix A CB V 1 2
	Appendix B 1 2 doc
	Appendix C CB 1 2
	Appendix D  1 2  CAB BR
	Appendix E 1 2 Cab Brief
	Appendix F 1 2 CB
	Appendix G 1 2

	14 Land at Horndean Road, Emsworth
	Appendix A - Land Horndean Rd Emsworth (2015 07 02)
	Appendix B - 2015 07 13 - Horndean Road - Supplementary paper for Cabinet (Exempt) (Confidential)
	Horndean Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


1
Cabinet

7 October 2015

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 7 October 2015

Present 

Councillor Cheshire (Chairman)

Councillors Wilson, Briggs, Fairhurst, Guest and Weeks

180 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Guest.

181 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 September 2015 were 
agreed as a correct record.

182 Matters Arising

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting.

183 Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present.

184 Chairman's Report

There were no matters the Chairman wished to report.

185 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.

RESOLVED that the following delegated decisions and minutes of meetings be 
noted:

(a) Delegated Decision: Service Level Agreement with Hampshire 
Biodiversity Information Centre; 

(b) Delegated Decision: Response to draft planning documents relating to 
minerals and waste safeguarding and oil and gas development;

(c) Delegated Decision: Proposed Traffic Regulation Order (Various Roads) 
Ver.2; and

(d) Minutes of the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee meeting held 
on 14 September 2015.

186 Appointments to Local Plan Panel



2
Cabinet

7 October 2015

The Cabinet considered a proposal from the Local Plan Panel  that its 
membership be extended to included all Councillors directly involved in 
planning issues in addition to the members of the Development Management 
Committee.

RESOLVED that membership of the Local Plan Panel be extended to include 
all members of the Development Management Committee, DMC Standing 
Deputies and members of the Economy and Planning Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Panel.

187 Recommendations from the Scrutiny Board

187aTourism in the Borough 

Councillor Branson, as Chairman of the Scrutiny Board, and Councillor Francis 
representing the Economy and Communities Panel, presented a report from the 
Panel setting out recommendations arising from its review of tourism in the 
Borough.  Cabinet members were supportive of the Panel’s recommendations 
and for a borough-wide approach to promoting Havant as a visitor destination.

RESOLVED that the following recommendations from the Economy and 
Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel be endorsed by the 
Cabinet:

(1) There needs to be increased coordination between the Public Service 
Plaza and Beachlands regarding tourist information to ensure visitors to 
the borough can access relevant information year round;

(2) Progress continues to be made on raising the profile of the boroughs 
attractions online;

(3) An investigation in to introducing the slogan “Havant: Where the Downs 
Meet the Sea” online and on road signs leading into the borough be 
conducted to help create a unique brand;

(4) The need to develop tourism links with Chichester District Council and 
West Sussex County Council; 

(5) Investigate the possibility of introducing a Tourism Marketing Strategy for 
the borough; and

(6) This should be an on-going piece of work with another review in two 
years time to assess whether the current and proposed tourism 
initiatives have been successful.



3
Cabinet

7 October 2015

187bMail Services and Document Management System 

The Cabinet considered a report from the Governance and Logistics Scrutiny 
and Policy Development Panel setting out the Panel’s findings following its 
review of the Council’s mail services.

RESOLVED that the findings of the review be noted.

187cReview of CIL Spending Allocations 

The Cabinet considered a report from the Planning and Built Environment 
Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel setting out its findings following a 
review of Community Infrastructure Levy Spending Allocations.

RESOLVED that the Panel’s findings on the allocation of CIL funds be noted.

188 Budget Outturn Report

The Cabinet considered the Financial Outturn report for the 2014-15 financial 
year.  At the conclusion of the debate the Leader took the opportunity to thank 
all the officers for their prudent management of budgets during the course of 
the year.

RESOLVED that

(1) the outturn position be noted; and

(2) the surplus as set out in the report be committed to fund transformational 
projects in 20105-16 and beyond.

189 Enforcement Plan

The Cabinet considered a report setting out a draft Enforcement Plan providing 
a clear framework and a consistent approach to dealing with all enforcement 
cases across the borough.

RECOMMENDED to full Council that the Enforcement Plan be approved and 
adopted.



4
Cabinet

7 October 2015

190 Councillor Competency Framework

Councillor Wilson presented a report providing an overview of the Councillor 
Competency Framework, which had been adapted from the LGA Political Skills 
Framework for use within the Council as an objective standard for measuring 
Councillors’ performance, in conjunction with the Councillor Development 
Strategy and Training Plan.

Cabinet members fully endorsed the proposed framework for recommendation 
to full Council subject to additional wording referring to the need for political 
leadership across all parties in order to support individual councillors and 
secure a consistent application of the framework.

RECOMMENDED to full Council that the Councillor Competency Framework be 
approved and implemented, to ensure that there is a clear understanding of 
what is expected of Councillors in their role.

191 Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED that the press and the public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following items as:-

(1) it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to the Local Government Act 1972; and

(2) in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

The reports to be considered were exempt under Paragraph 3 – Information  
relating to the financial affairs or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding that information).

192 Delivering Differently - Future Service Delivery of Operational Services - 
Outline Business Case for JVC

(This item was taken in Camera)

Councillor Briggs presented an exempt report setting out the outline business 
case for the future delivery of operational services.  Officers reported at the 
meeting that the agreed implementation date for the proposed Joint Venture 
Company was now 1 April 2016, and that the timeframe for taking forward the 
negotiations and consultations set out in the report would be revised 
accordingly.

As part of a programme of consultations on the proposals prior to final 
consideration by the full Council in January 2016, the Leader reminded 
members that a presentation had been arranged and all members of the 



5
Cabinet

7 October 2015

Council would be expected to attend as far as possible.  The Scrutiny Board 
would also be given an opportunity to fully review the proposals and make 
recommendations to Cabinet.

The Leader also took the opportunity to thank the officers on behalf of the 
Cabinet for their work in taking the complex negotiations forward.

RESOLVED that 

(1) the outline business case be noted and the officers proceed with a full 
business case subject to Cabinet comments as set out in the restricted 
minute; and

(2) the Business Plan objectives that are due to be delivered prior to 1 April 
2016 be noted subject to Cabinet comments as set out in the restricted 
minute.

193 Land at Horndean Road, Emsworth

(This item was taken in camera)

The Cabinet considered an exempt report providing an update on the future of 
land at Horndean Road, Emsworth, following previous consideration of this 
matter by the Cabinet at its meeting on13 July 2015.

RESOLVED as set out in the restricted minute.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.32 pm

……………………………

Chairman


